CH \$1190.00 295945

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM419453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A. (Acting Through Its Canada Branch), as Canadian Collateral Agent		03/09/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES
Bank of America, N.A., As Collateral Agent		03/09/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION
Street Address:	350 LEGGET DRIVE
City:	KANATA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K2K2W7
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	MITEL US HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	1146 N ALMA SCHOOL ROAD
City:	MESA
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85201
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	MITEL NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	1146 N ALMA SCHOOL ROAD
City:	MESA
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85201
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	MITEL BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	1146 N ALMA SCHOOL ROAD
City:	MESA
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85201
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA
Name:	MITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006012 FRAME: 0323

900398236

600-5850 GRANITE PARKWAY
PLANO
TEXAS
75024
Corporation: DELAWARE
MITEL (DELAWARE), INC.
1146 N ALMA SCHOOL ROAD
MESA
ARIZONA
85201
Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2959451	EDGE
Registration Number:	1480499	ENCORE
Registration Number:	1401975	ISOETEC
Registration Number:	2175073	MEDLEY
Registration Number:	3917042	MX-ONE
Registration Number:	2686328	NETSOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3058713	OAISYS
Registration Number:	3465847	Т
Registration Number:	2526105	TALK TO AGENT
Registration Number:	3441428	TALKUMENT
Registration Number:	3416393	THE LEADER IN VOICE DOCUMENTATION
Registration Number:	2240162	THE VOICE OF THE INTERNET
Registration Number:	2343548	TOTALEASE
Registration Number:	3157823	TOTALSOLUTION
Registration Number:	2762534	UNIFIED COMMUNICATOR
Registration Number:	2962721	AASTRA
Registration Number:	2962720	AASTRA
Registration Number:	2962722	AASTRA
Registration Number:	2962723	
Registration Number:	3817509	AXXESS
Registration Number:	3324381	CENTERGY VIRTUAL CONTACT CENTER
Registration Number:	3969574	CLEARSPAN
Registration Number:	3324382	CVCC
Registration Number:	3781045	ETHOSOURCING
Registration Number:	3960378	HI-Q
L	1	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4210014	IT'S NOT MAGIC	
Registration Number:	3938649	LITEAGENT	
Registration Number:	3938652	LITEAGENT	
Registration Number:	1098607	MW	
Registration Number:	4311713	M	
Registration Number:	1949827	MITEL	
Registration Number:	1961215	MITEL	
Registration Number:	1944812	MITEL	
Registration Number:	1947798	MITEL	
Registration Number:	1109181	MITEL	
Registration Number:	1911785	M DESIGN MITEL	
Registration Number:	1949826	M MITEL	
Registration Number:	1904370	M MITEL	
Registration Number:	1944813	M MITEL	
Registration Number:	1091325	M MITEL	
Registration Number:	4042640	OPEASY	
Registration Number:	4045984	OPEASY	
Serial Number:	86278745	POWERING CONNECTIONS	
Registration Number:	1150303	SX-200	
Registration Number:	4401512	UC360	
Serial Number:	86746107		
Serial Number:	86746119		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4804229701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4809619000

Email: MICHELLE.WHITTINGTON@MITEL.COM

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE WHITTINGTON
Address Line 1: 1146 N ALMA SCHOOL ROAD

Address Line 4: MESA, ARIZONA 85201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE WHITTINGTON	
SIGNATURE:	/michellewhittington/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2017	

Total Attachments: 12

source=Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks#page3.tif source=Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks#page4.tif



Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is made March 9, 2017 by Bank of America, N.A. as collateral agent (together with its successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of Mitel Networks Corporation, a company organized under the laws of Canada with principal offices at 350 Legget Drive, Kanata, Ontario K2K 2W7, and Mitel US Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 1146 North Alma School Road, Mesa, Arizona 85201 (collectively, the "Borrowers") and each Subsidiary Guarantor including, but not limited to, Mitel Networks, Inc., Mitel (Delaware), Inc., Mitel Business Systems, Inc. and Mitel Communications Inc. (the Borrower and each such Subsidiary Guarantor, individually a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the credit agreement, dated as of April 29, 2015 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth therein), among the Borrowers, the various financial institutions and other Persons from time to time parties thereto which extend Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrowers (the "Lenders") and Bank of America, N.A., as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, and Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canada Branch), as the Canadian Administrative Agent and the Canadian Collateral Agent, the Lenders have extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, certain Grantors have executed and delivered a trademark security agreement, dated as of April 29, 2015 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), notice of which was recorded on May 28, 2015 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5525/Frame 0084 and on June 10, 2015 at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, respectively. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of each other Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and to such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of such Grantor's trademarks, including those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the Secured Party have agreed that the security interest in and to the Trademarks shall be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT

Name:

Title:

Assistant Vice President

Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks

EXHIBIT A

[See attached]

7 MAY 2015

List of US Marks

Name of Mark	Reg/Ser No.	<u>Owner</u>	Country
EDGE	2959451	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
ENCORE	1480499	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
ISOETEC	1401975	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
MEDLEY	2175073	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
		Aastra USA Inc. (nka Mitel	
MX-ONE	3917042	Communications Inc.)	USA
NETSOLUTIONS	2686328	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
		Mitel Telephony Solutions, Inc.	
OAISYS (LOGO)	3058713	(nka Mitel Networks, Inc.)	USA
		Mitel Telephony Solutions, Inc.	
STYLIZED "T"	3465847	(nka Mitel Networks, Inc.)	USA
TALK TO AGENT	2526105	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
		Mitel Telephony Solutions, Inc.	
TALKUMENT	3441428	(nka Mitel Networks, Inc.)	USA
THE LEADER IN VOICE		Mitel Telephony Solutions, Inc.	
DOCUMENTATION	3416393	(nka Mitel Networks, Inc.)	USA
THE VOICE OF THE INTERNET	2240162	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
TOTALEASE	2343548	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
TOTALSOLUTION	3157823	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA
UNIFIED COMMUNICATOR	2762534	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.	USA

List of Canadian Trademarks

<u>Trade-mark</u> <u>Country</u> <u>APP/REG NO</u> <u>OWNER</u>

			Executone Inter-Tel Business
			Information Systems, Inc. (nka Mitel
ENCORE	Canada	382443	Business Systems, Inc.)
			Executone Inter-Tel Business
			Information Systems, Inc. (nka Mitel
EQUITY	Canada	379042	Business Systems, Inc.)
			Inter-tel (Delaware), Incorporated (nka
INTER-TEL	Canada	347483	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.)
			Inter-tel (Delaware), Incorporated (nka
INTER-TEL	Canada	420116	Mitel (Delaware), Inc.)
			Inter-tel (Delaware), Incorporated (nka
INTER-TEL (LOGO)	Canada		Mitel (Delaware), Inc.)
			Inter-Tel Business Information
			Systems, Inc. (nka Mitel Business
ISOETEC	Canada	617211	Systems, Inc.)

Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of March 9, 2017 by Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canada branch), as Canadian collateral agent (together with its successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Canadian Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of Mitel Networks Corporation, a company organized under the laws of Canada with principal offices at 350 Legget Drive, Kanata, Ontario K2K 2W7, and Mitel US Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 1146 North Alma School Road, Mesa, Arizona 85201 (collectively, the "Borrowers") and each Subsidiary Guarantor (the Borrowers and each such Subsidiary Guarantor, individually a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the credit agreement dated as of April 29, 2015 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth therein), among the Borrowers, the various financial institutions and other Persons from time to time parties thereto which extend Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrowers (the "Lenders") and Bank of America, N.A., as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, and Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canada Branch), as the Canadian Administrative Agent and the Canadian Collateral Agent, the Lenders have extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrowers:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, MNC executed and delivered trademark security agreements, dated as of April 29, 2015 and as of March 15, 2016 (collectively, as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), notice of which was recorded on May 28, 2015 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5525/Frame 0073, on March 22, 2016 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5754/Frame 0729, and at the Canadian Intellectual property Office on June 10, 2015 and April 6, 2016, respectively. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Security Agreements, MNC granted to the Canadian Collateral Agent, for the benefit of each other Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and to MNC's right, title and interest in, to and under all of MNC's trademarks, including those set forth on Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the Collateral Agent, the Canadian Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties have agreed that the security interest in and to the Trademarks shall be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Canadian Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Canadian Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (ACTING THROUGH ITS CANADA BRANCH), AS CANADIAN COLLATERAL AGENT

By:

Name: Medina Sales de Andrade

Title: Vice President

REEL: 006012 FRAME: 0333

EXHIBIT A

Reel 5525/Frame 0073

[See attached]

LEGAL_1:43157358.3

Trade-mark	Country	APP/REG NO	OWNER
11aue-mark	Country	AIT/ILG NO	OWNER
			Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Aastra InTouch	Canada	1.45.4292	Corporation)
Aastra III Toucii	Callaua	1434202	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Hi O (logo)	Canada	1454290	Corporation)
Hi-Q (logo)	Callaua	1434200	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
ui o	Canada	1454270	Corporation)
Hi-Q	Callaua	14342/9	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Aastra	Canada	TMA600222	Corporation)
Aasti a	Callaua	TWAOOOZZZ	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Aastra (logo + word)	Canada	TM 4600902	Corporation)
Hastia (logo + Worti)	Callaua	IMAGGGTTZ	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Aastra (stylized)	Canada	TM 4501220	Corporation)
Hasti a (stylizeu)	Callaua	TMAJJIZZO	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Aastra (A logo only)	Canada	TMA601140	Corporation)
Hasti a (A logo offiy)	Callaua	1MA001140	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Ascotel	Canada	TM 4 2 5 0 4 0 0	Corporation)
Ascotei	Callaua	1 MA330496	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Ethogounging	Canada	TM 4021060	Corporation)
Ethosourcing	Canada	1 MA62 1909	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Logg	Canada	TM 4 207074	· ·
Jazz	Canada	1 MA38/8/4	Corporation) Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Magatus	Canada	TM 4 2 7 1 5 7 7	
Maestro	Canada	1MA3/15//	Corporation) Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Descriptionals	C	TM 4 400 675	` `
Powertouch	Canada	TMA490675	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Common la comm	C	TMADDOOD	` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` ` `
Symphony	Canada	1 MA323833	Corporation)
X7 t		TM 4 40 0 7 0 0	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Venture	Canada	1MA490709	Corporation)
Y7' .		TTN 4 4 2 0 0 4 4	Aastra Technologies Limited (nka Mitel Networks
Vista	Canada		Corporation)
E-Smith	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
Express Messenger	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
HCI	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
HOST COMMAND INTERFACE	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
LIGHTWARE	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
MiService	Canada	·	Mitel Networks Corporation
MITEL NAVIGATOR	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
MITEL PRESENCE	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
NUPOINT MESSENGER IP	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
ONEPOINT MESSENGER	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SIMPLY COMMUNICATING	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SPEAK@EASE	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SUPERCONSOLE 1000 & Design	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SUPERCONSOLE 2000	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SUPERSET 1 Design	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SUPERSET 3 Design	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SUPERSET 4 Design	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SUPERSET 7 Design	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SX-200	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
SX-50	Canada	338,952	Mitel Networks Corporation

Trade-mark	Country	APP/REG NO	OWNER
TALK TO	Canada	285,093	Mitel Networks Corporation
Trillium	Canada	307,697	Mitel Networks Corporation
Voice First	Canada	594,373	Mitel Networks Corporation
Your Assistant	Canada	602,523	Mitel Networks Corporation
MITEL & LOGO	Canada	433,249	Mitel Networks Corporation
MITEL	Canada	216462	Mitel Networks Corporation
MITEL	Canada		Mitel Networks Corporation
MITEL LOGO ONLY	Canada	217058	Mitel Networks Corporation

List of US Marks

Name of Mark	Reg/Ser No.	<u>Owner</u>	Country
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Aastra	2962721	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Aastra (stylized)	2962720	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Aastra (logo + word)	2962722	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Aastra (logo only)	2962723	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
AXXESS	3817509	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Centergy Virtual Contact Center	3324381	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Clearspan	3969574	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
CVCC	3324382	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Ethosourcing	3781045	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
Hi-Q	3960378	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
IT'S NOT MAGIC	4210014	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
LiteAgent	3938649	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
LiteAgent (stylized)	3938652	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
M (LOGO)	1098607	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
M (TAG)	4311713	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL	1949827	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL	1961215	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL	1944812	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL	1947798	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL	1109181	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL & DESIGN	1911785	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL & DESIGN	1949826	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL & DESIGN	1904370	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL & DESIGN	1944813	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
MITEL & DESIGN	1091325	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
OpEasy	4042640	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
		Aastra Technologies Limited (nka	
OpEasy (stylized)	4045984	Mitel Networks Corporation)	USA
POWERING CONNECTIONS	86/278745	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
SX-200	1150303	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA
UC360	4401512	Mitel Networks Corporation	USA

EXHIBIT B

Reel 5754/Frame 0729

United States Pending Trademark Applications

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Status	Applicant
US	Design only	86746107	2015-09-02	Not Registered	Mitel Networks Corporation
US	Design only	86746119	2015-09-02	Not Registered	Mitel Networks Corporation

Canadian Pending Trademark Applications

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Status	Applicant
CA	TRIANGLE Designs	1755262	2015-11-17	Not Registered	Mitel Networks Corporation

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006012 FRAME: 0338

RECORDED: 03/13/2017